# METAMORA TOWNSHIP NEWS

## Metamora Township

730 W. Dryden Road Metamora, MI 48455 810-678-2237 ~ 810-678-3345



Clean up Day 2024

Saturday, May 11th, 2024

@ the Township Hall

8 ~ Noon

FREE for any Metamora Township and Village Residents

Dumpsters/Trash compactors/Paper Shredding

#### 2023 Millage Rates

<u>School</u>	Homestead	Non-Homestead
Lapeer (#44010)	23.4842	41.4842
Dryden (#44050)	25.6096	43.0308
Oxford (#63110)	30.5881	48.0205

# HOLIDAY OFFICE HOURS TREASURER and BUILDING OFFICES

OPEN  $\sim 8$  A.M. -4 P.M

December 27th-28st

**CLOSED** 

December  $25^{th} - 26^{th}$ , Jan  $1^{st}$  -  $2^{nd}$ 

**CLERK'S OFFICES** 

CLOSED ~ Dec 25th thru Jan 2nd

Resume normal business hours

Wednesday ~ Jan 3rd

Metamora Township SEV
\$392,257,908
Township Taxable Value
\$312,515,185
General Fund Operating (1.3154 mills)
\$411,071.39
Police Operating (2.1032 mills)
\$657,270.67
Fire Operating (0.8996 mills)
\$281,127.47

### METAMORA TOWNSHIP OFFICIALS

Dave Best ~ Supervisor Sue Clark ~ Clerk Scott Benscoter ~ Treasurer

Traci Chouinard ~ Trustees ~ Ann Derderian

#### NEWS FROM OUR TREASURER

#### SCOTT J. BENSCOTER, TREASURER

#### 2023 WINTER TAX SEASON

Winter taxes are payable December 1st, 2023 thru February 14th, 2024 without penalty. After February 14th, an additional 3% penalty will be added until February 29th, 2024 on any *unpaid* balance.

Partial payments are accepted at any time during those dates.

Please mail tax payment to:

Metamora Township Treasurer 730 W. Dryden Road Metamora, MI 48455

Checks/Money Orders/Credit Card payable:

Metamora Township

Please include the bottom portion of your tax bill with your payment, along with a current phone # and your property number.

Payments can be dropped off in our **BLUE** drop box near the front door, anytime.

March 1st, 2024 all delinquent taxes are sent to the Lapeer County Treasurer @ 255 Clay Street, Suite 303, Lapeer, MI 48446. Hours: Monday ~ Friday 8 – 4:30 Phone: 810-667-0239.

#### **NEWS FROM OUR CLERK**

SUE CLARK, CLERK

# METAMORA TOWNSHIP PUBLIC NOTICE ESTABLISHMENT OF EARLY VOTING SITE

To All Qualified Electors in Metamora Township

Notice is hereby given by resolution of the Metamora Township Board of Election Commission under authority granted in Public Act of 2023, that the location of the early voting site for all federal and statewide election dates will be the following. A site may also serve as an early voting site for additional election dates if approved by the Metamora Township Election Commission Board.

#### METAMORA TOWNSHIP HALL 730 W. DRYDEN ROAD METAMORA, MI 48455

All qualified electors in Metamora Township have the right to mark a ballot and deposit the ballot in a tabulator beginning the second Saturday before an election and ending the Sunday before the election, and any additional days prior to the second Saturday before an election that the Metamora Township Board of Election Commission designates. Early voting will be available at the early voting site for the following hours:

<u>Saturday</u>	<u>Sunday</u>	<b>Monday</b>	<u>Tuesday</u>	<b>Wednesday</b>	<u>Thursday</u>	<u>Friday</u>
9 A.M. – 5 P.M.	9 A.M. – 5 P.M.	9 A.M. – 5 P.M.				
0 1	0 1					

**Saturday Sunday** 9 A.M. – 5 P.M. 9 A.M. – 5 P.M.

If you have any questions, feel free to contact the Clerk's Office at 810-678-2237 or Clerk@metamoratownship.com.